
 

Hkk-d`-vuq-i-&dsUnzh; HksM++ ,oa Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku 
mRrjh 'khrks".k {ks=h; dsUnz 

xM+lk] ftyk&dqYyw ¼fgekpy izns’k½ & 175141 
Email: garsa_ntrs@yahoo.com nwjHkk"k % 01902&272231 QSDl ua- +272222 

 
 

 

No. 7(30)M/2000/Vol.II/        Dated :09.06.2021 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT 

 Online Bids are invited from the interested firms under two bid system for d¢Uæ d¢ i‘kq i¨“k.k ,oa 

‘kjhj fØ;k vuqHkkx esa HksM ,oa ‘k‘kd vkgkj rS;kj djuk ,oa ikuh d¢ iEi¨a d¨ Lke;kuqlkj चलाने  d¢ bR;kfn dk;Z dks okf"kZd vuqca/k ds 

vk/kkj ij lEiu djkus ckcr  at ICAR- ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa Distt. Kullu (H.P.) 175141. 

 Manual bids shall not be entertained.  

 
 Tender documents may be downloaded from e-Procurement website of CPPhttps://eprocure.gov.in/ 
and www.cswri.res.in as per the schedule as give in CRITICAL DATE SHEET as under:  

CRITICAL DATE SHEET (SECTION) 

Tender No. 7(30)M/2000/Vol.II/ 

Date and Time for issue/Publishing  09.06.2021, 03.00 PM 

Document Download/Sale start date and time  10.06.2021, 03.00 PM 

Bid Submission Start Date and Time  11.06.2021, 03.00 PM 

Bid Submission End Date and Time  02.07.2021, 11.00 AM 

Date and Time for Opening of Bids 03.07.2021, 11.00 AM 

Tender fee and Earnest money 
Security money 

Tender fee – 500/- 
Earnest money – 6000/- 
Security  money – 3 % of contract amount 

Bank detail  ICAR Unit  NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at SBI Bhuntar 

Address for Communication  
 

Head, ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 
175141 

 
 
1.  The tender form/bidder document may be downloaded from the Website: 
http://www.cswri.res.in/regional_stations_northern_temperate_research_station_garsa.asp and 
https//eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Online Submission of Bids only through Central public procurement 
portal (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) is mandatory. Manual bids shall not be accepted. 
Tenderers/bidders are requested to visit the website: (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) regularly. Any 
changes/modifications in the tender inquiry will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only. 
 
          Head(Acting) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ONLINE BID SUBMISSION 

 
1. The tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from website: https://eprocure.gov.in. Online 

submission of Bids through Central Public Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in) is mandatory. 
Manual/Offline bids shall not be accepted under any circumstances.  

2. Tenders/bidders are requested to visit website https://eprocure.gov.in regularly. Any 
changes/modifications in tender enquiry will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only.  

3. In case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening, the tenders will be opened on 
the next working day at the same time. The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the 
tenders.  

4. The interested Firms/Contractors are required to deposit (in original) Tender Fee of Rs.500/- (Non-
refundable) in the shape of Demand Draft prepared in favour of ICAR Unit  NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at 
SBI Bhuntar may be addressed to the Head, ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 175141 on or 
before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

5. The interested Firms/Contractors are required to deposit (in original) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of 
Rs.6,000/- in the form of Demand Draft/FDR with 45 days validity from any of the Nationalized Bank in 
favour of ICAR Unit  NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at SBI Bhuntar may be addressed to the Head, ICAR-
CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 175141 on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in 
the Critical Date Sheet.  

6. The firm who are registered with MSME are exempted to submitted the EMD or Earnest money. The copy  
of registration must be provided with technical bid. 

7. The rates should be quoted per month basis.  
8. Bidders need not be come at the time of Technical as well as financial bid opening at ICAR-CSWRI- NTRS 

Garsa. They can view live bid opening after login on CPP e-Procurement Portal at their remote and, If 
bidder wants to join bid opening event at ICAR-CSWRI- NTRS, Garsa then they have to come with bid 
acknowledge slip that generates after successfully submission of online bid.  

 
The Firms are also required to upload scanned copies of the following documents: 

1. Registration certificate of the firm under State/Central Govt. under Shop & Estt. Act. or any other act 
indicating date of inception. 

2. Scanned  copy of Pan card  
3. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. In case, if contractor is not eligible for GST, a certificate is required 

showing his turnover less than Rs.40 Lac of his claim is to be sustained. 
4. Scanned copy of D.D. of Tender Fee and EMD (except MSME) 
5. Scanned copy of acceptance letter 
6. Scanned copy of non-blacklisting certificate  
7. Any additional required documents mentioned in the Terms and conditions of the Tender 

 
 All necessary documents in support of the details for S. No. 1 to 7 must accompany the technical bid. 
The bid is liable to be rejected in case documents are not uploaded in the technical bid on CPP Portal, 
documents are incomplete or in case any certification/registration has already expired but is yet to be 
renewed. Only essential and necessary valid documents are to be uploaded in the technical bid. Please avoid 
uploading extraneous and irrelevant documents which unnecessary cause confusion.  
 
 
      
 
            Head (Acting) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7(30)M/2000/Vol.II                                                                                                Dated: 08.06.2021 

 
LohdkjksfDr i= / Tender Acceptance letter. 

 
 d¢Uæ d¢ i‘kq i¨“k.k ,oa ‘kjhj fØ;k vuqHkkx esa HksM ,oa ‘k‘kd vkgkj rS;kj djuk ,oa ikuh d¢ iEi ä d¨ Lke;kuqlkj चलाने d¢ 

bR;kfn dk;Z dks okf"kZd vuqca/k ds vk/kkj ij lEiUu djokus ds Øe esa ;g izekf.kr fd;k tkrk gS fd eSusa fufonk esa n’kkZ;h xbZ 
lHkh fu;e o 'krsZ Hkyh&Hkk¡fr i<+yh gS rFkk eq>s iw.kZ:i ls Lohdkj gSA eSa mijksDr n’kkZ;h xbZ njksa ij bl d¢Uæ d¢ i‘kq i¨“k.k 
,oa ‘kjhj fØ;k vuqHkkx esa HksM ,oa ‘k‘kd vkgkj rS;kj djuk ,oa ikuh d¢ iEi¨a d¨ Lke;kuqlkj pkyus d¢ bR;kfn dk;Z dks okf"kZd 
vuqca/k ds vk/kkj ij lEiUu djokus ds Øe esa vuqca/k ij djus ds fy;s lger gw¡A lkFk gh eSa ;g opu nsrk gw¡ fd eSa v/;{k] 
mRrjh 'khrks".k {ks=h; dsUnz@ i‘kq i¨“k.k ,oa ‘kjhj  fØ;k vuqHkkx ;k muds izfrfuf/k ls le;&le; ij lEidZ djds muds 
funsZ’kkuqlkj vuqcU/k dk dk;Z djrk jgw¡xkA eSa vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj dk gLr{ksi ugha d:¡xk vkSj dsUnz ds 
vf/kdkfj;ksa@deZpkfj;ksa ls fouezrk iwoZd O;ogkj j[kw¡xkA ;fn esjs ;k esjs izfrfuf/k;ksa }kjk vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj dk 
O;o/kku@gLr{ksi djus ;k muds }kjk crk;s tkus okys dk;Z dks djus ds fy;s euk vkfn djrk gw¡ rks esjs }kjk tek djokbZ 
tkus okyh vekur@tekur jkf’k dks tCr djds vuqcU/k dks fujLr fd;k tk ldrk gSa] ftldh lEiw.kZ ftEesnkjh esjh 
gksxhA lkFk gh eSa ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eq>s o esjs izfrfuf/k dks mijksDr fufonk izi= esa n’kkZ;s x;s dk;ksZ dk iw.kZ Kku 
gSA 

Øekad dk;Z dk fooj.k 

1 
  HksM+ ,oa ‘k‘kd vkgkj c~uokus ls lEcfU/kr dk;Z 
1½ HksM+ vkgkj ,oa ‘k‘kd xqfydk vkgkj rS;kj djUkk | 
2½ mij¨Dr vkgkj cuckus  gsrq vkgkj la?kVd d¨ r¨yuk | 

3½ vkgkj la?kVd d¨ ihluk] feykuk] vkgkj lq[kkuk ,oa c¨jh @ Mªe esa Hkjuk | 
4½ vkgkj l;U=] la;U=‘kkyk ,oa i‘kq i¨“k.k Á;¨x‘kkyk dh ns[kjs[k dk dk;Z | 

 5½ dsUn ds nks ikuh ds iEiksa dks le;uqlkj pykuk | 
 
 
      eS ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eSa Hkkjr ljdkj ds izpfyr lHkh Jfed fu;eksa dk iw.kZ :i ls ikyu d:¡xk rFkk esjs 
}kjk yxk;s x;s lHkh izfrfuf/k;ksa dh etnwjh dk Hkqxrku le;&le; ij fu/kkZfjr nSfud etnwjh dh nj ls d:¡xkA  
 
      ;g esjs@gekjs laKku esa Hkyh&Hkk¡fr ls gS fd vkids }kjk mijksDr dk;Z gsrq izkIr fufonkvksa esa vki U;wure vFkok 
fdlh vU; fufonkvksa dks Lohdkj djus gsrq ck/; ugha gS ,oa l{ke vf/kdkjh }kjk fy;k x;k fu.kZ; eq>s@gesa ekU; gSaAA 
vuqcU/k dh vof/k lekIr gksus ds mijkUr esjk o esjs }kjk yxk;s x;s izfrfuf/k;ksa dk bl dsUnz ls tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vykok 
dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxk vkSj u gh eS fdlh izdkj dk dsUnz ds f[kykQ dksbZ dk;Zokgh d:¡xkA 
 
 
fnukad &&&&&& 
                                                                              gLrk{kj Bsdsnkj@QeZ izfrfuf/k e; lhy   
  
                                                                iwjk irk 
  
        VsyhQksu@eksckbZy ua- 
 
        cSad [kkrk ua- 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detailed specification of the contract 



1- vuqcU/k dh vcf/k एक वष� dh g¨xhA vuqcU/kdrkZ vuqcU/k d¨ fdlh  vU; O;fDr ds uke Bsdk gLrkUrfjr ugha  dj ldrkA 

अनबंुधकता� का काय� संतोषजनक रहने क� ि�थ�त म� सबंि�धत �भार� क� अनुशंसा पर अनबुंध को वत�मान दर/ �नयम व शत� 

पर एक वष� तक बढ़ाया जा सकता है | 
2- vuqcU/kdrkZ  d¨ mij¨Dr dk;Z ÁHkkjh i‘kq i¨“k.k ,oa ‘kjhj fØ;k vuqHkkx d¢ fn‘kk funZs‘k esa djuk g¨xkA vuqcU/k d¢ dk;Z esa 

O¸ko/kku djus ij tekur jkf‘k d¨ tCr djrs gq;s vuqcU/k rqjUr fujLr  dj fn;k tk;sxkA 
3- vuqcU/kdrkZ @ Jfed i<k fy[kk ,oa LoLFk g¨uk pkfg;s  dk;Z es fdlh Hkh Ádkj dh f‘kfFkyrk@ xSj ftEesnkjh@ voKk dh xÃ 

r¨ ÁHkkjh i‘kq i¨“k.k ,oa ‘kjhj  fØ;k vuqHkkx dh laLrqfr d¢ vk/kkj ij vuqcU/kdrkZ ˜kjk ÁLrqr fd;s tkus okys fcy dh jkf‘k esa 
ls dV©rh dj nh tkosxhA 

4- ;fn vuqcU/kdrkZ ;k mLkd¢ }kjk yxk, x;s Jfed d¨ dk;Z djrs le; fdlh Hkh Ádkj dh nq?kZV~uk dk  f‘kdkj g¨rs gS r¨ mldh 
ftEesokjh Loa; vuqcU/kdrkZ dh g¨xh rFkk lHkh Ádkj dh dkuquh dk;Zokgh vuqcU/kdrkZ d¨ vius Lrj ij Loa; d¢ [kpZs ij djuh 
g¨xh A d¢Uæ @ laLFkku ˜kjk fdlh Hkh Ádkj dh lgk;rk @ {kfriqÆr jkf‘k ugha nh tk;sxhA 

5- vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk ftu izfrfuf/k;ksa dks vuqcU/k dk;Z gsrq fu;qDr fd;k tkosxk mudk ifjp;&i= vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk Lo;a cukdj 
QksVks;qDr ifjp;&i= vf/kd̀r dk;kZy; esa izLrqr djuk gksxkA ifjp;&i= dk O;; Lo;a Bsdsnkj dks ogu djuk gksxkA 
izfrfuf/k;ksa dk QksVks igpku&i= vko’;d gksxk lkFk gh izfrfuf/k;ksa dk uke] irk o eksckbZy uEcj bR;kfn izHkkjh vuqHkkx dks 
miyC/k djkuk gksxkA 

6-   vuqcU/k dh vof/k esa vuqcU/kdrkZ ;k mud¢ }kjk yxk;s tkus okys Jfed ä ˜kjk d¢Uæ dh lEifr ;fn d¨Ã uqdlku fd;k tkrk gS 
r¨ mldh {kfriwÆr dk Hkqxrku Loa; vuqcU/kdrkZ d¨ uxn djuk g¨xk  vU;Fkk mud¢ ns; fcy esa ls dkV fy;k tk;sxkA  

7-  vuqcU/kdrkZ ;k mLkd¢ }kjk yxk, x;s Jfed fdlh vklekftd xfrfof/k;¨a es lfyaIr ugh g¨us pkfg;s rFkk mUgas d¢Uæ d¢ 
vf/kdkjh@ deZpkfj; ä d¢ lkFk l©gknZiw.kZ O;ogkj j[kuk g¨xk vU;Fkk  vuqcU/k rqjUr fujLr fd;k tk,xkA ,slh n‘kk es /kj¨gj 
jkf‘k tCr dj yh tk;sxh A 

8- Jfed d¢ ckjs eas Jfed fu;e ä d¢ vuqlkj LkeLr vfHkys[k fu/kkZfjr jftLVj@ eLVj¨y vkfn dk j[kj[kko Loa; vuqcU/kdrkZ  d¨ 

djuk rFkk yxk;s x;s Jfed¨a dk GPF /PF /ES I bR;kfn ;fn fu;ekuqlkj ns; g¨rk gS r¨ vuqcU/kdrkZ  ˜kjk Loa; d¢ ns; fcy 
jkf‘k ls nsuk g¨xkA d¢Uæ @ laLFkku d¨ bl fc“k; esa d¨Ã Hkh vyx ls Hkqxrku dk nkok Lohdkj ugha g¨xk bl Ádkj dk 
fuLrkj.k vuqcU/kdrkZ  Loa; vius Lrj ij djsxk  d¢Uæ d¢ fdlh Hkh vf/kÑr vf/kdkjh ˜kjk ekxus ij ÁLrqr djuk g¨xkA 

9- lEcfU/kr fofr; c“kZ esa ;k le;&le; ij g¨us okys la‘k¨/ku d¢ vuqlkj vuqcU/kdrkZ d¢ ns; ekfld fcy esa ls fu;ekuqlkj 
vk;dj @ thŒ,LkŒVhŒ@ ,oa ml ij yxus okys ljpktZst jkf‘k bR;kfn dh Hkh dV©rh dh tkosxhA 

10- dk;Z ds fcy dk Hkqxrku izR;sd ekg vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk fcy rhu izfr;ksa esa iwoZ izkfIr jlhn ds lkFk izLrqr djus ij fuf’pr le; 
vof/k 30&45 fnu esa fd;k tkosxkA 

11- vuqcU/kdrkZ dks vuqcU?k dh vof/k esa Hkkjr ljdkj ds izpfyr Jfed dkuwuksa dk ikyu djuk gksxk  Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk U;wure 
etnwjh vf/kfu;e ds rgr le;&2 ij fu/kkZfjr nj ls Hkqxrku djuk gksxk A Jfed dks Hkqxrku djus dh ftEesnkjh Lo;a Bsdsnkj 
dh gksxhA ;fn Hkqxrku ls lEcfU/kr fdlh Hkh Jfed }kjk dksbZ okn@Dyse izLrqr djus ij ekuuh; U;k;ky; }kjk fu/kkZfjr dh xbZ 
jkf'k dk iw.kZ Hkqxrku djus dh ftEesnkjh Hkh Lo;a Bsdsnkj dh gksxhA lkFk gh cky Jfed dkuwu dk iw.kZ ikyu djuk gksxkA 

12- lHkh fooknksa dks fuiVkus dk {ks=kf/kdkj xM+lk] dqYyq gksxk fdlh Hkh izdkj dk fookn gksus dh fLFkfr esa vfUre fu.kZ; nsus dk 
vf/kdkj dsUnz v?;{k@ funs’kd dsUnzh; HksM+ o Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku] vfodkuxj] rglhy ekyiqjk] ftyk Vksad] jktLFkku vFkok 
muds }kjk fu;qDr vkfcZVªsVj dks gksxk ftls nksuksa i{kksa }kjk ekU; gksxkA 

13- ;g dk;Z dsoy vuqcU/k dh izd̀fr ¼tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vk/kkj ij½ ds fy;s gh ekuk tkosxk vuqcU/k dh vof/k o mlds mijkUr 
Bsdsnkj vFkok mlds izfrfuf/k dk tkWc dkUVªsDV dk;Z ds vfrfjDr dsUnz@laLFkku ls dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxkA 

14- vki }kjk tek djokbZ xbZ tekur jkf’k vuqcU/k dk dk;Z lUrks"ktud iwjk gksus ds mijkUr gh okfil ns; gksxhA  
15- laLFkku ds l{ke vf/kdkjh egksn; dks fcuk dksbZ dkj.k crk;s fdlh Hkh le; vuqcU/k dks fujLr djus dk iw.kZ vf/kdkj lqjf{kr 

gSA 
      

           v/;{k(काय�कार�) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
NON BLACKLISTING CERTIFICATE 

 
(To be submitted on letterhead) 

 
 
 I/ We hereby certify that [Name of the company/ firm] has not been ever blacklisted/ debarred by 

any Central / State Government/ public Undertaking/ Institute on any account. 

 

 I/ We also certify that firm will complete the work as per the specification given by ICAR-CSWRI- 

NTRS, Garsa and also abide all the terms and conditions stipulated in Contract. 

 

 

 I/ we also certify that the information given in bid is true and correct in all aspects and in any 

case at a later date it is found that any derails provided are false and incorrect, contract given to the 

concern firm or participation may be summarily terminated at any stage, the firm will be blacklisted and 

ICAR-CSWRI- NTRS, Garsa may imposed any action as per NIT rules. 

 

 

Date:         Name: 

         Business address: 

Place:         Signature of bidder 

         Seal of bidder 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
To whom it may concern 

(To be submitted on letterhead) 
 

 
Ref. No…………………………                                      Dated……………….…………………… 
 

This is Certified that I,…………………………………………….., is working as labour contractor and 

my turnover is below 40 Lac. I have not registered for GST as my turnover is below the threshold 

limit. 

 

Date……………………….                 Name…………..………………………………. 

Place……………………………                Business Address……………………………….………………..       

                                                                           Signature of the Bidder…………………………………………..  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR ONLINE BIDS SUBMISSION 

 
       As per the directives of Department of Expenditure, this tender document has been published on the Central Public 
Procurement Portal (URL: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app). The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their 
bids electronically on the CPP Portal, using valid Digital Signature Certificates. The Instructions given below are meant to 
assist the bidders in registration on the CPP Portal, prepare their bids in accordance with the requirements and submitting 
their bids online on the CP Portal. More information useful or submitting online bids on the CPP Portal may be obtained 
at:https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 
REGISTRATION: 
1) Bidders are required to enroll on the e-procurement module of the Central Public procurement Portal     

(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app.) by clicking on the link `Click here to Enroll'. Enrolment on the     CPP portal is 
free of charge. 

2)   As part of the enrolment process, the bidders will be required to choose unique username and assign a password for 
their accounts. 

3)   Bidders are advised to register their valid email address and Mobile numbers as part of the registration process. These 
would be used for any communication form the CPP Portal. 

4)   Upon enrolment, the bidders will be required to register their valid Digital Signature certificate Authority recognized 
by CCA India (e.g. Sify/TCS/nCode/eMudhra etc.), with their profile. 

5)   Only one valid DSC should be registered by a bidder. Please note that the bidders are responsible to ensure that they do 
not lend their DSCs to others which may lead to misuse. 

6)  Bidder then logs in to the site through the secured log-in by entering their user ID/password and the password of the 
DSC/e-token. 

SEARCHING FOR TENDER DOCUMENTS: 
1. There are various search options built in the CPP Portal, to facilitate bidders to search active tenders by several 

parameters. These parameters could include tender ID, organization name, location, date value etc. There is also an 
option of advanced search for tenders, wherein the bidders may combine a number of search parameters such as 
organization name, form of contract, location, date, other keywords etc. to search for a tender published on the CPP 
Portal. 

2. Once the bidders have selected the tenders they are interested in, they may download the required documents/tender 
schedules. These tenders can be moved to the respective `My Tender' folder. This would enable the CPP Portal to 
intimate the bidders through SMS/emails in case there is any   corrigendum issued to the tender documents. 

 
3. The bidder should make a note of the unique Tender ID assigned to each tender; in case they want to obtain any 

clarification/help from the Helpdesk. 
Preparation of Bids: 
1.   Bidder should take into account any corrigendum published on the tender document before submitting their bids. 
2.  Please go through the tender advertisement and the tender documents carefully to understand the documents required to 

be submitted as part of the bid. Please note the number of covers in which the bid documents have to be submitted, the 
number of documents-including the name and content of each of the documents that need to be submitted. Any 
deviations from these may lead to rejection of the bid. 

3.   Bidders, in advance, should get ready the bid documents to be submitted as indicated in the tender documents/schedule 
and generally, they can be PDF/XLS forms. Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option. 

4.  To avoid the time and effort required in uploading the same set of standard documents which are required to be 
submitted as a part of every bid, a provision of uploading such standard documents (e.g.  PAN card copy, annual 
reports, auditor certificates etc.)  provided to the bidders. Bidders can use "My Space" area available to them to upload 
such documents. These documents may be directly   submitted from the "My Space" area while submitting a bid, and 
need not be uploaded again. This will lead to a reduction in the time required for bid submission process. 

 
Submission of Bids: 
1.  Bidder should log into the site well in advance for bid submission so that he/she upload the bid in time   i.e. on or before 

the bid submission time. Bidder will be responsible for any delay due to other issues. 
2. The bidders has to digitally sign and upload the required bid documents one by one as indicated in the tender         

documents. 
3.  Bidder has to select the payment option as "offline" to pay the tender fee/EMD as applicable and enter details of the 

instrument. 
4.  Bidder should prepare the EMD as per the instructions specified in the tender documents. The original should be 

posted/couriered/given in person to the Tender Processing Section, latest by the last date of bid submission. The details 
of the DD/any other accepted instrument, physically sent, should tally with the details available in the scanned copy and 
the data entered during bid submission time, otherwise the uploaded bid will be rejected. 

5.  A standard BoQ format has been provided with the tender documents to be filled by all the bidders. Bidders are 
requested to note that they should necessarily submit their financial bid in the format   provided and no other format is 
acceptable. Bidders are required to download to BoQ file, open it and complete the while coloured (unprotected) cells 
with the respective financial quotes and other details (such as name of the bidder). No other cells should be changed. 
Once the details have been completed, the bidders should save it and submit it online, without changing the filename. If 
the BoQ file is found to be modified by the bidder, the bid will be rejected. 

6. The serve time (which is displayed on the bidder's dashboard) will be considered as the standard time for referencing the 



deadlines for submission of the bids by the bidder; opening of bids etc. the bidders should follow this time during bid 
submission. 

7. All the documents being submitted by the bidders would be encrypted using PKI encryption techniques    to ensure the 
secrecy of the data. The data entered cannot be viewed by unauthorized persons until the    time of bid opening. The 
confidentially of the bids is maintained using the secured Socket Layer 128 bit   encryption technology. Data storage 
encryption of sensitive fields is done. 

8.  The uploaded tender documents become readable only after the tender opening by the authorized bid openers. 
9.  Upon the successful and timely submission of bids, the portal will give a successful bid submission    message & a bid 

summary will be displayed with the bid number and the date of time of submission of the   bid with all other relevant 
details. 

10.The bid summary has to be printed and kept as an acknowledgement of the submission of the bid. This    
acknowledgement may be used as an entry pass for any bid opening meetings. 

Assistance to bidders: 
1. Any queries relating to the tender document and terms and conditions contained therein should be   

addressed to the tender inviting authority for a tender or the relevant contact person indicated in the 
tender. 

2. Any queries relating to the process of online bid submission or queries relating to CPP Portal in general 
may be directed to the 24X7 CPP Portal Helpdesk. The contact number for the helpdesk is 0120-
4200462, 0120-4001002 or No 01902-272231 (Office No.). 

 
 

 
 


		2021-06-09T11:27:26+0530
	eProcure-EPROC
	BELI RAM




